
CHW 
08/2911 3 
Item No. 12 

AN ORDINANCE 2013-08-29 -0565 
RATIFYING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT 
APPLICATION IN AN AMOUNT UP TO $15,675.00 TO THE 
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES 
FOR A TOBACCO COMPLIANCE GRANT; AND 
AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE GRANT 
FUNDS. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * 

WHEREAS, the Texas Department of State Health Services (DSHS) has grant funds available in 
an amount up to $15,675.00 for enforcement of the laws prohibiting the sale to and use by minors 
of tobacco; and 

WHEREAS, the grant period is September 1, 20l3, through August 31,2014; and 

WHEREAS, said grant does not require either a cash or in-kind matching contribution; NOW 
THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The actions of City staff in submitting a grant application in the amount of 
$15,675.00 to the DSHS for a Tobacco Compliance grant for the period September 1, 20l3, to 
August 31, 2014, are hereby ratified. The City Manager and her designee are hereby authorized 
to accept said grant, if awarded under the same terms and conditions as applied for. The City 
Manager and her designee are further authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to 
effectuate said application and acceptance. 

SECTION 2. A new fund will be created for use in the accounting for the fiscal transaction in 
the acceptance of this grant. The sum of up to $15,675.00 from the DSHS will be appropriated 
in said fund. The proposed budget attached hereto as Exhibit I is hereby approved. 

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director 
of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the 
City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, 
SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP 
Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts, as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 



CIIW 
OS/291l3 
Item No. 12 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative 
votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 29th day of August, 2013. 

Julian Castro 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

2 



VotingResults Page 1 of 1 

7;;£"":~ t: e :', ~ ~ ~ 
City of 

COUNCIL 

Agenda Voting Results - 12 

Name: 7,8,9, 10, 11, 12, 13A, 13B, 16A, 16B, 16C, 16D, 16E, 16F, 16G, 16H, 16I, 
16J, 16K, 16L, 16~, 16N, 18, 19,20,22,23,24,25,26 

Date: 08/29/2013 

Time: 09:42:14 A~ 

Vote Type: ~otion to Approve 

Description: An Ordinance ratifying the submission of a grant application in an amount up to 
$15,675.00 to the Texas Department of State Health Services for a Tobacco 
Compliance grant; and authorizing the acceptance of the grant funds. [Erik J. 
Walsh, Deputy City ~anager; William P. ~c~anus, Chief of Police] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group Not Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second Present 

Julian Castro ~ayor x 

Diego Bernal District 1 x 

Ivy R. Taylor District 2 x 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 x 

Rey Saldana District 4 x x 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 x 

Ray Lopez District 6 x x 

Cris ~edina District 7 x 

Ron Nirenberg District 8 x 

Elisa Chan District 9 x 

Carlton Soules District 10 x 

http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/votingresults.aspx?Itemld= 1 0662&Src=RFCA 8/29/2013 



Texas Departmi:}l'1! of State Health Services 
f--~ ____ -=_-,-----:-T_o_bca_~_o_~ompliance Grant ________ _ 
/ _________ §_eptember 1,2013 through August 31, 2014 

10# 117000000x)o( 
---

----------~-------------------

------f-----------------

Gene-ra""""CIc-+-------------- -- --------------I--------------l 

Ledger Description Budget 
------- - - -- -----'----~:--'----------'------------+--------''''----j 

f--------+-------------=-------------------f-------
Revenue -------c---c----------j----=---=-=------=-::-___l 

4501110 Texas Department of State Health Services $ 15,675.00 
Total Revenue $ 15,675.00 

---
1--------------------- - ---------------1-------\ 
1-____ +_____ ____ _ Expenditures i ____ _ 

~101Q?Q Q_ve_rt!~e Salaries & ~ages ___________ ,J_~~}'__4 __ 4_3_.0_0___l 
5103005 Medicare i $ 232.00 

--------------r-------------.- - ------' -
_. _____ 1 _ _ Total Personal Services i $ 15,675.00 

r-------- -----------'-~__=__----- ------ -----___1-----c-~-______c___l 

Total Grant $ 15,675.00 

Exhibit I 



Average OT Cost for a Detective for FY2014 

tp..mount . $ 15,675.00 I 
, Avg I I 

i Hrs. Worked Costs OT OT Costs Medicare I Total Costs 
Detective! 254 $ 60.80 I $15,443.20 $ 223.93 . $15,667.13 

I 

E I - - I Balance $ 7.87 

I I ----- I 
----- -----1 - ' 

I I I 
FY2014 average cost for OT for a Detective is $60.80 

--_._---------+--- ------- -----+ 


